

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, BY AND  
THROUGH THE PHILADELPHIA  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, LARRY  
KRASNER,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA,

Defendant.

NO. 233 M.D. 2021

THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, BY AND  
THROUGH THE ALLEGHENY  
COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY,  
STEPHEN A. ZAPPALA, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, MCKESSON  
CORP., CARDINAL HEALTH, INC.,  
and AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG  
CORP.,

Defendants.

NO. 250 M.D. 2021

THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, BY AND  
THROUGH THE PHILADELPHIA  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, LARRY  
KRASNER,

NO. 260 M.D. 2021

Plaintiff,  
v.  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA,

Defendant.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, BY AND  
THROUGH THE ALLEGHENY  
COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY,  
STEPHEN A. ZAPPALA, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, JOHNSON &  
JOHNSON, JANSSEN  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,  
ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., and  
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC.,

Defendants.

NO. 261 M.D. 2021

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH, BY AND THROUGH THE  
PHILADELPHIA AND ALLEGHENY COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS,  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

Jennifer Fountain Connolly, *admission  
pro hac vice pending*  
Catherine Hancock Dorsey, *admitted  
pro hac vice*

Jerry R. DeSiderato (No. 201097)  
Timothy J. Ford (No. 325290)  
Silvio Trentalange (No. 320606)  
**DILWORTH PAXSON LLP**

Stanford B. Ponson (No. 322548)  
**BARON & BUDD, P.C.**  
600 New Hampshire Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
Tel.: (202) 333-4873  
jconnolly@baronbudd.com  
cdorsey@baronbudd.com  
sponson@baronbudd.com

Gregory B. Heller (No. 61130)  
**MCLAUGHLIN & LAURICELLA,  
P.C.**  
One Commerce Square  
2005 Market Street, Suite 2300  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (267) 238-1211  
gheller@best-lawyers.com

Andrew Sacks (No. 41390)  
John Weston (No. 26314)  
**SACKS WESTON DIAMOND, LLC**  
1845 Walnut Street, Suite 1600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 925-8200  
asacks@sackslaw.com  
jweston@sackslaw.com

Prof. David Kairys (No. 14535)  
P.O. Box 4073  
8225 Germantown Avenue  
Philadelphia, PA 19118  
Tel: (215) 204-8959  
dkairys@verizon.net

Stephen A. Sheller (No. 3270)  
**SHELLER, P.C.**  
1528 Walnut Street, 4th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Tel: (215) 790-7300

1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF REVIEW AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Declaratory Judgments Act Authorizes The District Attorneys To Sue The Attorney General To Resolve Whether The Attorney General May Release Their UTPCPL Claims.....	11
A. The Commonwealth Attorneys Act Does Not Bar The District Attorneys’ Declaratory Judgment Actions. ....	14
B. The District Attorneys Are Not Precluded From Suing The Attorney General.....	15
II. The District Attorneys Have Standing To Bring These Declaratory Judgment Actions.....	18
A. Section 201-4 of the UTPCPL Confers Statutory Standing On District Attorneys To Litigate Matters Related To Their Enforcement Of The UTPCPL.....	19
B. The District Attorneys Can Also Establish Common-Law Standing Because They Are Aggrieved By The Attorney General’s Release Of Their UTPCPL Claims.....	22
III. The Complaints State A Controversy That Is Ripe For Determination. ....	26
IV. The District Attorneys May Bring These Actions Without First Litigating The Issue In The Pennsylvania Coordinated Opioid Proceedings. ....	34
V. The Complaints Are Sufficiently Specific For Defendants To Prepare Their Defenses.....	36

VI. This Court Does Not Lack Subject Matter Jurisdiction for Lack of Actual Injury.....39

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	26
<i>Aboud v. City of Pitt. Dep’t of Planning</i> , 17 A.3d 455 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011) .....	35
<i>All State Signz Co. v. Burgettstown Borough</i> , 154 A.3d 416 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017).....	36
<i>Bergdoll v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999).....	41
<i>Brown v. Com., Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 673 A.2d 21 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996).....	33
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Clark, Inc. v. Hamilton Twp.</i> , 562 A.2d 965 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989).....	27
<i>Com. ex rel. Zimmerman v. Nickel</i> , 26 Pa. D. & C. 115 (Pa. C.C.P. Mercer Cty. 1983).....	25
<i>Com. of Pa. Game Comm’n v. Com. of Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Res.</i> , 555 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1989).....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Com. v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 247 A.3d 939 (Pa. 2021).....	25
<i>Com. v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 267 (Pa. 2010).....	26
<i>Com., Office of the Governor v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	18, 20
<i>Com. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 40 Pa. D. & C.4th 225 (Pa. C.C.P. Phila. Cty. 1999).....	33
<i>Com. v. Schab</i> , 383 A.2d 819 (Pa. 1978).....	15
<i>Corman v. Nat’l Coll. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 74 A.3d 1149 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013).....	19, 20, 21

<i>Cty. Comm'rs Ass'n of Pa. v. Dinges</i> , 935 A.2d 926 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007).....	13
<i>FREMCO Assocs., LLC v. Dep't of Revenue of Pa. Unemployment Comp. Audit Div.</i> , 257 A.3d 794 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021).....	2
<i>GGNSC Clarion LP v. Kane</i> , 131 A.3d 1062 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	26
<i>Gulnac v. S. Butler Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991).....	42
<i>Heinly v. Com.</i> , 621 A.2d 1212 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).....	36
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Chester and Delaware Ctys. v. Com., Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 828 A.2d 446 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003).....	32
<i>Hous. Auth. of Cty. of Chester v. Pa. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 730 A.2d 935 (Pa. 1999).....	19
<i>In re Dauphin Cty. Fourth Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 943 A.2d 929 (Pa. 2007).....	16
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 879 A.2d 199 (Pa. Super. 2005) .....	19
<i>Lampus v. Lampus</i> , 660 A.2d 1308 (Pa. 1995).....	36
<i>McCord v. Pa. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 9 A.3d 1216 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).....	28
<i>Pa. Med. Soc'y v. Foster</i> , 585 A.2d 595 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1991).....	28
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Pitt. Palisades Park, LLC v. Pa. State Horse Racing Comm'n</i> , 844 A.2d 62 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004).....	35
<i>Podolak v. Tobyhanna Twp. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 37 A.3d 1283 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012).....	37
<i>Schreiber v. Republic Intermodal Corp.</i> , 375 A.2d 1285 (Pa. 1977).....	36



<i>Stanton-Negley Drug Co. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 927 A.2d 671 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007).....	2
<i>Stedman v. Lancaster Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 221 A.3d 747 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2019).....	13
<i>Twp. of Derry v. Pa. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 932 A.2d 56 (Pa. 2007).....	35
<i>Unified Sportsmen of Pa. v. Pa. Game Comm’n</i> , 950 A.2d 1120 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008).....	36
<i>Wecht v. Roddey</i> , 815 A.2d 1146 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002).....	27
<i>Young v. Lippl</i> , 251 A.3d 405 (Pa. Super. 2021).....	36
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 Pa. C.S. § 7532.....	39
42 Pa. C.S. § 7533.....	12
42 Pa. C.S. § 7540(a) .....	31, 39
42 Pa. C.S. § 7541(a) .....	12
42 Pa. C.S. § 7541(c)(3).....	35
42 Pa. C.S. §§ 7531–41.....	12
71 P.S. § 732-103.....	25
71 P.S. § 732-204(c) .....	14
73 P.S. §§ 201-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 5
73 P.S. § 201-4.....	passim
<b>Rules</b>	
Pa. R.C.P. 1019(i) .....	38
Pa. R.C.P. 1028(a)(1).....	40
Pa. R.C.P. 1028(a)(3).....	36
Pa. R.C.P. 1032(a).....	13
